Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

## BQD 🚨 青岛银行

## Bank of Qingdao Co., Ltd.\* 青島銀行股份有限公司\*

(A joint stock company incorporated in the People's Republic of China with limited liability)

(H Shares Stock Code: 3866)

(Preference Shares Stock Code: 4611)

## ANNOUNCEMENT RESIGNATION OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR CHANGE OF SECRETARY TO THE BOARD AND JOINT COMPANY SECRETARY

The board of directors (the "Board") of Bank of Qingdao Co., Ltd. (the "Bank") received the resignation letter tendered by Ms. Lu Lan ("Ms. Lu"), executive director and secretary to the Board of the Bank. Ms. Lu has resigned from the positions of an executive director of the eighth session of the Board, secretary to the Board, a member of the Related Party Transactions Control Committee of the Board, a member of the Risk Management and Consumer Rights Protection Committee of the Board and the joint company secretary of the Bank due to her age, with effect from 8 August 2022. After resignation, Ms. Lu will cease to hold any position in the Bank and its controlling subsidiaries.

Ms. Lu has confirmed that she has no disagreement with the Board and there are no other matters relating to her resignation that need to be brought to the attention of the shareholders and creditors of the Bank.

The Board would like to express its gratitude to Ms. Lu for her contribution during her term of office.

The Bank held the 17th meeting of the eighth session of the Board on 8 August 2022, at which it has agreed to appoint Ms. Zhang Qiaowen ("Ms. Zhang"), assistant president of the Bank, as the secretary to the Board. Ms. Zhang shall officially perform her duties from the date of obtaining the qualification certificate of secretary to the board from the Shenzhen Stock Exchange and the approval of her qualification by the Qingdao Office of the China Banking and Insurance Regulatory Commission. According to the relevant provisions of the Rules Governing the Listing of Shares on Shenzhen Stock Exchange, Mr. Jing Zailun, the chairman of the Bank, shall temporarily perform the duties of the secretary to the Board before Ms. Zhang officially takes office.

Meanwhile, according to the relevant provisions of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange"), the Board has agreed to appoint Ms. Zhang as the joint company secretary of the Bank with effect from 8 August 2022. Ms. Yu Wing Sze ("Ms. Yu") will continue to serve as the other joint company secretary of the Bank.

The biographical details of Ms. Zhang and Ms. Yu are set out as follows:

**Ms. Zhang Qiaowen,** born in September 1977, holds a master degree in civil and commercial law from Shandong University.

Ms. Zhang served as a cadre and a senior staff member of the Reserve Management Division of the State Administration of Foreign Exchange from August 2003 to August 2007; a legal advisor of the legal department of SAFE Investment Company Limited from August 2007 to April 2010; a principal staff member of the Reserve Management Division of the State Administration of Foreign Exchange from April 2010 to March 2011; and assistant president of the Bank since March 2011.

Ms. Yu Wing Sze is an associate member of both The Hong Kong Chartered Governance Institute and The Chartered Governance Institute in the United Kingdom. Ms. Yu holds a bachelor's degree in professional accountancy from the Chinese University of Hong Kong. She has over 10 years of working experience in company secretarial profession. She is now working in TMF Hong Kong Limited.

Given that Ms. Zhang has not possessed the qualifications or relevant experience as required under Rule 3.28 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules"), the Bank has applied to the Stock Exchange for, and the Stock Exchange has granted to the Bank, a waiver from strict compliance with the requirements under Rules 3.28 and 8.17 of the Listing Rules for a period of three years from the date of Ms. Zhang's appointment as the joint company secretary (the "Waiver Period"), on the conditions that (i) Ms. Zhang must be assisted by Ms. Yu as a joint company secretary during the Waiver Period; and (ii) the waiver could be revoked if there are material breaches of the Listing Rules by the Bank. Prior to the expiry of the Waiver Period, the Bank shall then endeavour to demonstrate to the Stock Exchange that Ms. Zhang, having had the benefit of Ms. Yu's assistance during the Waiver Period, has attained the relevant experience and is capable of discharging the functions of company secretary under Rule 3.28 of the Listing Rules such that a further waiver will not be necessary.

By order of the Board
Bank of Qingdao Co., Ltd.\*
Jing Zailun
Chairman

Qingdao, Shandong Province, the PRC 9 August 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Jing Zailun, Mr. Wang Lin and Mr. Liu Peng as executive directors; Mr. Zhou Yunjie, Mr. Rosario Strano, Ms. Tan Lixia, Mr. Marco Mussita, Mr. Deng Youcheng and Mr. Choi Chi Kin, Calvin as non-executive directors; Mr. Simon Cheung, Ms. Fang Qiaoling, Mr. Tingjie Zhang, Mr. Xing Lecheng and Mr. Zhang Xu as independent non-executive directors.

\* Bank of Qingdao Co., Ltd. is not an authorized institution within the meaning of the Banking Ordinance (Chapter 155 of the Laws of Hong Kong), not subject to the supervision of the Hong Kong Monetary Authority, and not authorized to carry on banking and/or deposit-taking business in Hong Kong.